MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

Riverside County, County Clerk

2724 Gateway Drive Riverside, CA 92507

<u>and</u>

Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From: Mission Springs Water District

66575 Second Street

Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Addendum No. 1 to Water Master Plan Project (Well 42 Project)

Project Title

SCH #2006071105

Mr. Arden Wallum

(760) 329-6448

State Clearinghouse Number

Lead Agency Contact Person

Area Code/Telephone/Extension

Project Location:

The project site is located in the City of Desert Hot Springs southeast of the intersection of Little Morongo Road and Pierson Boulevard. The proposed Well 42-site is approximately 110' x 100' and it is located on a parcel of land just northeast of the terminus of Acoma Avenue. The specific location is Section 36, T2S, R4E SBB&M; Latitude 33°57'38.76"N and Longitude 116°31'35.14"W.

Project Description:

this Addendum.

This document is prepared as an Addendum to the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) certified by the Mission Springs Water District (MSWD or District) in July 2006 (SCH No. 2006071105). In 2006, the District preprocessed a Program EIR (PEIR) that resulted in the District certifying the PEIR for a new Water Master Plan. MSWD updated its August 2000 Water Master Plan through preparation of this Water Master Plan dated November 2005 (2005 Water Master Plan). The PEIR evaluated the District's proposed Water Master Plan to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), which identified the various water system facilities anticipated to be required through the year 2025.

The 2005 Water Master Plan (WMP) identifies a series of water system improvements which should be implemented to meet future water demands in the service area based on regional and local growth projections. These improvements include the installation of new wells, booster pump stations, reservoirs, pipelines, etc. The Water Master Plan forecasts that the MSWD system would experience a water production and storage shortfall within its service area. To overcome this shortfall, MSWD is proposing to construct a series of water system improvements over the planning life of this WMP (2005-2025). The location, type and timing of these water system improvements have been determined using the best forecast data available. However, the actual construction of these improvements will be dependent on the actual need based on population growth patterns and timing. Therefore, it is possible that not all the WMP facilities will be developed at the time proposed by the WMP. This WMP is considered a planning tool for MSWD to operate its water system in the most efficient and effective methods available, not a rigid schedule.

After considering the available options for complying with CEQA regarding these project modifications, which are considered minor, the District concluded that compiling an Addendum to the adopted 2006 PEIR. ---would be the most appropriate way to comply with CEQA for the pro FILED / POSTED approach justified the preparation of this Addendum to comply with Ct Well 42. No other changes to the project evaluated in the 2006 PEIR

County of Riverside Peter Aldana Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

11/05/2019 09:00 AM Fee: \$ 50.00



NOTICE OF DETERMINATION Page 2 OF 2

This	This is to advise that the <u>Mission Springs We</u>	ater District	_ has approved the above described project on		
	■ Lead Agency □ Res	aponsible Ageni	су		
	and has made the following de	etermination	regarding the above described project:		
	(Date)		regarding the above described project.		
1.	1. The project [☐ will ■ will not] have a sign	nificant effec	ct on the environment.		
2.	關 An Addendum to the previously certified Environmental Impact Report (SCH#2006071105) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.				
3.	Mitigation measures [■ were □ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted.				
4.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations [was D was not] adopted for this project.				
	This is to certify that the Environmental Impact general public at:	Reports and	record of project approval is available to the		
	Mission Springs Water District, 66575 Se	cond Street,	Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240		
	Gener	al Manager	October 24, 2019		
Sign	Signature '	Title	Date		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

	Receipt#:	19-356505
State Clearingh	ouse # (if applicable):	2006071105
Lead Agency: MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT	Date:	11/06/2019
County Agency of Filing: RIVERSIDE	Document No:E-2	01901284
Project Title: ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO WATER MASTER PLAN PROJECT (WELL 42 PROJECT)	
Project Applicant Name: MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT	Phone Number: (76	0) 329-6448
Project Applicant Address: 66575 SECOND STREET, DESERT HOT SPRING	9S, CA 92240	
Project Applicant: LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY		
forskij: Carton.	ttached)) otal Received Deputy	\$0.00
Signature and title of person receiving payment	Бериту	
Notes:		